

No. 18880

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

GILBERT HERNANDEZ RODRIGUEZ and BEATRICE MARTINEZ DELGADO,

*Appellants.*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

FRANCIS C. WHELAN,  
*United States Attorney,*

THOMAS R. SHERIDAN,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,  
Chief, Criminal Section,*

WILLIAM D. KELLER,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*

600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee  
United States of America.*

**FILED**

NOV 27 1962

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
II.	
Statement of the case .....	3
A. Questions presented .....	3
B. Statement of the facts.....	3
III.	
Argument .....	7
A. The motion to suppress was properly denied..	7
B. There was sufficient evidence to sustain the verdict .....	13
IV.	
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Agnello v. United States, 269 U. S. 20, 46 S. Ct. 4, 70 L. Ed. 145 .....	7
Arellanes v. United States, 302 F. 2d 603, cert. den. 371 U. S. 930, 83 S. Ct. 294, 9 L. Ed. 2d 238.....	16
Blossom Wolf Palmer and Samuel Palmer v. United States (9th Cir., May 29, 1963), No. 18,225.....	13
Burks v. United States, 287 F. 2d 117.....	8
Busby v. United States, 296 F. 2d 328, cert. den. 369 U. S. 843, 82 S. Ct. 874, 7 L. Ed. 2d 847 .....	8
Eason v. United States, 281 F. 2d 818.....	15
Evans v. United States, 257 F. 2d 121, cert. den. 358 U. S. 866, 79 S. Ct. 98, 3 L. Ed. 2d 99, reh. den. 358 U. S. 901, 79 S. Ct. 221, 3 L. Ed. 2d 150 .....	14
Fernandez v. United States, 321 F. 2d 283.....	8
Frye v. United States, 315 F. 2d 491 .....	9
Harris v. United States, 331 U. S. 145, 67 S. Ct. 1098, 91 L. Ed. 1399 .....	7, 9
Hernandez v. United States, 300 F. 2d 114.....	14
Leahy v. United States, 272 F. 2d 487, cert. granted 363 U. S. 810, 80 S. Ct. 1246, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1152, cert. dism'd 364 U. S. 945, 81 S. Ct. 465, 5 L. Ed. 2d 459 .....	8
McDonald v. United States, 307 F. 2d 272.....	12
People v. Antista, 129 Cal. App. 2d 47, 276 P. 2d 177 .....	15
Poetter v. United States, 31 F. 2d 438.....	9
Polk v. United States, 291 F. 2d 230 .....	8

	Page
Rodella v. United States, 286 F. 2d 306, cert. den. 365 U. S. 889, 81 S. Ct. 1042, 6 L. Ed. 2d 199.....	14
Stein v. United States, 166 F. 2d 851, cert. den. 334 U. S. 844, 68 S. Ct. 1512, 92 L. Ed. 1768 .....	12
Teasley v. United States, 292 F. 2d 460 .....	8
United States v. Page, 302 F. 2d 81 .....	9, 10, 12
United States v. Rabinowitz, 339 U. S. 56, 70 S. Ct. 430, 94 L. Ed. 653 .....	7
United States v. Sferas, 210 F. 2d 69, cert. den. 347 U. S. 935, 74 S. Ct. 630, 98 L. Ed. 1068.....	12

#### Statutes

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231 .....	2
United States Code, Title 21, Sec. 174 .....	1
United States Code, Title 21, Sec. 176(a) .....	1
United States Code, Title 26, Sec. 7607 .....	8
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291 .....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294 .....	2



No. 18880
